



**2020/0036(COD)**

9.6.2020

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **354 - 524**

**Draft opinion**  
**Zdzisław Krasnodębski**  
(PE652.274v01-00)

Establishing the framework for achieving climate neutrality and amending  
Regulation (EU) 2018/1999 (European Climate Law)

Proposal for a regulation  
(COM(2020)0080 – C9-0077/2020 – 2020/0036(COD))



**Amendment 354**

**Cornelia Ernst, Giorgos Georgiou, Marisa Matias, Marc Botenga**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point j b (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(j b) resilience to climate change and other health emergencies;***

Or. en

**Amendment 355**

**Fredrick Federley, Iskra Mihaylova, Mauri Pekkarinen, Susana Solís Pérez, Ivars Ijabs, Martina Dlabajová, Morten Petersen, Klemen Grošelj, Christophe Grudler, Nils Torvalds**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point j c (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(j c) compatibility with the national territorial just transition plans;***

Or. en

**Amendment 356**

**Cornelia Ernst, Giorgos Georgiou, Marisa Matias, Marc Botenga**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point j c (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(j c) the need to protect vulnerable citizens.***

Or. en

**Amendment 357**

**Fredrick Federley, Iskra Mihaylova, Mauri Pekkarinen, Susana Solís Pérez, Martin**

**Hojsik, Ivars Ijabs, Morten Petersen, Klemen Grošelj, Christophe Grudler, Nils Torvalds**

**Proposal for a regulation  
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point j d (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(j d) the prevention of possible carbon leakage;***

Or. en

**Amendment 358  
Fredrick Federley, Iskra Mihaylova, Mauri Pekkarinen, Susana Solís Pérez, Martin Hojsik, Ivars Ijabs, Morten Petersen, Klemen Grošelj, Christophe Grudler, Nils Torvalds**

**Proposal for a regulation  
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point j e (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(j e) the social, economic, and environmental costs of inaction and insufficient action;***

Or. en

**Amendment 359  
Fredrick Federley, Iskra Mihaylova, Mauri Pekkarinen, Susana Solís Pérez, Martin Hojsik, Ivars Ijabs, Morten Petersen, Klemen Grošelj, Christophe Grudler, Nils Torvalds**

**Proposal for a regulation  
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point j f (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(j f) the role of substitution effects and promotion of circularity in all sectors;***

Or. en

**Amendment 360**

**Sandra Pereira**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 3 – paragraph 3 – subparagraph 1 (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***The carbon market has had negative and perverse consequences, the notion of monetising nature and trading the right to pollute should be rejected, and it should be replaced by a normative approach, based on a specific UN-defined and monitored solution.***

Or. en

**Amendment 361**

**András Gyürk, Edina Tóth**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 3 – paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***3 a. In order to strengthen the enabling framework, the EU financial support shall be commensurate with challenges in relation to achieving climate neutrality. In this context, the EU financial support shall be reinforced, including by increasing the size of the Modernisation Fund in order to facilitate the transition to climate neutrality by helping to modernise energy systems and improve energy efficiency.***

Or. en

**Amendment 362**

**Michael Bloss**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 3 a (new)**

**Article 3 a**

***Union and sectoral roadmaps***

***1. By 30 June 2021 and every five years thereafter, following extensive consultation with the European Parliament, Member States, general public and other stakeholders, the Commission shall adopt a Union roadmap for greenhouse gas emissions reductions and enhancements of removals by sinks in all sectors in accordance to the Union's 2030 climate target set out in Article 2(3) and the net-zero GHG emissions objective set out in Article 2(1).***

***2. The Union roadmap referred to in paragraph 1 shall cover emissions reductions and enhancement of removals in individual sectors including:***

***(a) electricity;***

***(b) industry;***

***(c) transport;***

***(d) heating and cooling;***

***(e) buildings (residential and tertiary);***

***(f) agriculture;***

***(g) waste;***

***(h) land use, land-use change and forestry (LULUCF).***

***3. When setting the Union roadmap referred to in paragraph 1 the Commission shall consider the trajectory set up in accordance with Article 3, including the various elements in Article 3(3).***

Or. en

**Amendment 363**

**Miriam Dalli, Mohammed Chahim, Łukasz Kohut**

**Proposal for a regulation**

## Article 4 – paragraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

1. The relevant Union institutions and the Member States shall ensure continuous progress in enhancing adaptive capacity, strengthening resilience and reducing vulnerability to climate change in accordance with Article 7 of the Paris Agreement.

*Amendment*

1. The relevant Union institutions and the Member States shall ensure continuous progress **as outlined in Article 2** in enhancing adaptive **capacity, enhancing research and advisory** capacity, strengthening resilience and reducing vulnerability to climate change, **and promoting just transition** in accordance with Article 7 of the Paris Agreement.

Or. en

### Amendment 364

**Fredrick Federley, Iskra Mihaylova, Mauri Pekkarinen, Susana Solís Pérez, Martin Hojsík, Ivars Ijabs, Morten Petersen, Klemen Grošelj, Christophe Grudler, Nils Torvalds**

#### Proposal for a regulation Article 4 – paragraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

1. The relevant Union institutions and the Member States shall ensure continuous progress in enhancing adaptive capacity, strengthening resilience and reducing vulnerability to climate change in accordance with Article 7 of the Paris Agreement.

*Amendment*

1. The relevant Union institutions and the Member States **shall meet the national and Union objectives for climate adaptation and** shall ensure continuous progress in enhancing adaptive capacity, strengthening resilience and reducing vulnerability to climate change in accordance with Article 7 of the Paris Agreement.

Or. en

### Amendment 365

**Sira Rego**

#### Proposal for a regulation Article 4 – paragraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

1. The relevant Union institutions and the Member States shall ensure continuous progress in enhancing adaptive capacity, strengthening resilience and reducing vulnerability to climate change in accordance with Article 7 of the Paris Agreement.

1. The relevant Union institutions and the Member States shall ensure continuous progress in enhancing adaptive capacity, strengthening resilience and reducing vulnerability to climate change in accordance with Article 7 of the Paris Agreement, ***in a hierarchically subordinate manner to efforts towards climate neutrality, specifically towards reducing emissions at source.***

Or. es

### **Amendment 366**

**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 4 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

1. The relevant Union institutions ***and the Member States*** shall ensure continuous progress in enhancing adaptive capacity, strengthening resilience and reducing vulnerability to climate change in accordance with Article 7 of the Paris Agreement.

*Amendment*

1. ***The Member States and*** the relevant Union institutions shall ensure continuous progress in enhancing adaptive capacity, strengthening resilience and reducing vulnerability to climate change in accordance with Article 7 of the Paris Agreement.

Or. en

### **Amendment 367**

**Andrius Kubilius, Liudas Mažylis, Rasa Juknevičienė**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 4 – paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***1 a. The Commission shall define specific indicators for measuring the progress of adaptation.***

Or. en



### *Justification*

*Adaptation being one of the important “pillars” of the climate policy, it is impossible to compare its progress across different EU Member States due to the lack of uniform standards or indicators that could be used to measure it. Thus, measuring the adaptation progress may become a subjective exercise of the Union institutions.*

*For this reason, and in order to ensure clarity and certainty, EU institutions must introduce clear indicators of measuring the adaptation progress, which would be understandable to and uniformly applicable in all Member States.*

#### **Amendment 368**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Mohammed Chahim, Patrizia Toia, Dan Nica, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Lina Gálvez Muñoz, Łukasz Kohut, Josianne Cutajar, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 4 – paragraph 2**

###### *Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Member States shall develop and implement adaptation strategies and plans that include comprehensive risk management frameworks, based on robust climate and vulnerability baselines and progress assessments.

###### *Amendment*

2. Member States shall develop and implement adaptation strategies and plans that include comprehensive risk management frameworks, based on robust climate and vulnerability baselines and progress assessments. ***The Commission shall assist Member States in developing these strategies and plans by collecting and providing data on future climate impacts across the EU including studies addressing energy poverty social aspects.***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 369**

**Fredrick Federley, Iskra Mihaylova, Mauri Pekkarinen, Susana Solís Pérez, Martin Hojsík, Ivars Ijabs, Morten Petersen, Klemen Grošelj, Christophe Grudler, Nils Torvalds**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 4 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Member States shall develop and implement adaptation strategies and plans that include comprehensive risk management frameworks, based on robust climate and vulnerability baselines and progress assessments.

*Amendment*

2. Member States shall develop and implement adaptation strategies and plans that include comprehensive risk management frameworks, based on robust climate and vulnerability baselines and progress assessments. ***These strategies and plans shall include measures in line with the national and Union objectives on climate adaptation.***

Or. en

**Amendment 370**

**Markus Pieper, Eva Maydell, Pernille Weiss, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Jens Gieseke, François-Xavier Bellamy, Tom Berendsen, Seán Kelly, Sven Schulze, Christian Ehler, Ivan Štefanec**

**Proposal for a regulation  
Article 4 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Member States shall develop and implement adaptation strategies and plans that include comprehensive risk management frameworks, based on robust climate and vulnerability baselines and progress assessments.

*Amendment*

2. Member States shall develop and implement, ***through the national energy and climate plans***, adaptation strategies and plans that include comprehensive risk management frameworks, based on robust climate and vulnerability baselines and progress assessments.

Or. en

**Amendment 371**

**Miriam Dalli, Mohammed Chahim, Łukasz Kohut**

**Proposal for a regulation  
Article 4 – paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***2 a. These adaptation strategies and plans shall contain legal obligations for the EU and its Member States to ensure***

*the necessary financing, through all feasible tools including public and private financing, to create a just transition to a climate neutral economy by 2050, at the latest.*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 372**

**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 5 – title**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

5 Assessment of **Union** progress and measures

*Amendment*

5 Assessment of progress and measures *in the sense of a rational environmental policy*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 373**

**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

***By 30 September 2023, and every 5 years thereafter, the Commission shall assess, together with the assessment foreseen under Article 29(5) of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999:***

*Amendment*

***In the course of a readjustment of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, which would previously have to be covered by an adaptation of the European Council Conclusions, the evaluation and reporting mechanisms contained therein also need to be re-established. According to Art. 1 and Art. 2(1) the new framework must be based on the principles of a rational environmental policy.***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 374**

**Michael Bloss**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

By 30 September 2023, and every **5** years thereafter, the Commission shall assess, ***together with the assessment foreseen under Article 29(5) of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999:***

*Amendment*

By 30 September 2023, and every ***two*** years thereafter, the Commission shall assess:

Or. en

**Amendment 375**

**Nicolás González Casares**  
on behalf of the S&D Group

**Mohammed Chahim, Miriam Dalli, Patrizia Toia, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

By 30 September 2023, and every **5** years thereafter, the Commission shall assess, together with the assessment foreseen under Article 29(5) of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999:

*Amendment*

By 30 September 2023, and every **2** years thereafter, the Commission shall assess, together with the assessment foreseen under Article 29(5) of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999:

Or. en

**Amendment 376**  
**Sira Rego**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

By 30 September 2023, and every **5** years thereafter, the Commission shall assess,

*Amendment*

By 30 September 2023, and every **3** years thereafter, the Commission shall assess,

together with the assessment foreseen under Article 29(5) of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999:

together with the assessment foreseen under Article 29(5) of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999:

Or. es

#### **Amendment 377**

**Markus Pieper, Eva Maydell, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Jens Gieseke, Tom Berendsen, Sven Schulze, Christian Ehler, Ivan Štefanec**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

By **30 September 2023**, and every 5 years thereafter, the Commission shall assess, together with the assessment foreseen under Article 29(5) of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999:

By **31 October 2028**, and every 5 years thereafter, the Commission shall assess, together with the assessment foreseen under Article 29(5) of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999:

Or. en

#### **Amendment 378**

**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(a) the collective progress made by all Member States towards the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);**

**deleted**

Or. en

#### **Amendment 379**

**Fredrick Federley, Iskra Mihaylova, Mauri Pekkarinen, Susana Solís Pérez, Martin Hojsík, Ivars Ijabs, Morten Petersen, Klemen Grošelj, Christophe Grudler, Nils Torvalds**

## Proposal for a regulation

### Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(a) the collective progress made by all Member States towards the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);

*Amendment*

(a) ***the progress made by each Member State and*** the collective progress made by all Member States towards the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory ***to be established as*** referred to in Article 3(1) ***and the intermediate objective set out in Article 2(3); where the trajectory is not available, the assessment shall be made on the basis of the criteria set out in Article 3(3) and the 2030 climate target;***

Or. en

## Amendment 380

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Mohammed Chahim, Patrizia Toia, Jens Geier, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

## Proposal for a regulation

### Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(a) the collective progress made by all Member States towards the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article ***3(1)***;

*Amendment*

(a) the collective ***and individual*** progress made ***by the Union and*** by all Member States towards the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory ***and criteria*** referred to in Article 3;

Or. en

## Amendment 381

**Michael Bloss**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(a) the collective progress made by all Member States towards the achievement of the *climate-neutrality* objective set out in Article 2(1) *as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1)*;

(a) the collective progress made by all Member States towards the achievement of the *Union's climate* objective set out in Article 2(1);

Or. en

**Amendment 382**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Mohammed Chahim, Patrizia Toia, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(a a) the progress in following sectoral roadmaps referred to in Article 3a(1);*

Or. en

**Amendment 383**

**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(b) the collective progress made by all Member States on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.*

*deleted*

Or. en

#### Amendment 384

**Fredrick Federley, Iskra Mihaylova, Mauri Pekkarinen, Susana Solís Pérez, Martin Hojsík, Ivars Ijabs, Morten Petersen, Klemen Grošelj, Christophe Grudler, Nils Torvalds**

#### Proposal for a regulation

#### Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(b) the collective progress made by all Member States on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

*Amendment*

(b) ***the progress made by each Member State and*** the collective progress made by all Member States on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

Or. en

#### Amendment 385

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Mohammed Chahim, Patrizia Toia, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

#### Proposal for a regulation

#### Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(b) the collective progress made by all Member States on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

*Amendment*

(b) the collective ***and individual*** progress made by ***the Union and*** all Member States on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

Or. en

#### Amendment 386

**Andrius Kubilius, Liudas Mažylis, Rasa Juknevičienė**

#### Proposal for a regulation

#### Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(b) the collective progress made by all Member States on adaptation as referred to

*Amendment*

(b) the collective progress made by all Member States on adaptation ***in***



in Article 4.

*accordance with specific indicators* as referred to in Article 4.

Or. en

**Amendment 387**

**Seán Kelly**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(b a) the consistency of progress towards the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective with the considerations listed in Article 3(3);*

Or. en

**Amendment 388**

**Andrius Kubilius, Liudas Mažylis, Rasa Juknevičienė, Maria da Graça Carvalho**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(b a) the collective progress made by all Member States towards the achievement of specific removal objectives set out in Article 2(4);*

Or. en

**Amendment 389**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Mohammed Chahim, Patrizia Toia, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(b a) the collective and individual progress made by the Union and all Member States on just transition strategies;***

Or. en

**Amendment 390**

**Markus Pieper, Pernille Weiss, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Jens Gieseke, François-Xavier Bellamy, Tom Berendsen, Sven Schulze, Christian Ehler, Tomas Tobé, Ivan Štefanec**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(b a) the collective progress at global level towards the achievement of the Paris Agreement objectives;***

Or. en

**Amendment 391**

**Markus Pieper, Pernille Weiss, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Jens Gieseke, François-Xavier Bellamy, Henna Virkkunen, Tom Berendsen, Sven Schulze, Christian Ehler, Ivan Štefanec**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b b (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(b b) the common progress of all Member States in achieving the EU's industrial policy objectives, in particular the objective of increasing the share of industrial value creation in the EU's total value creation;***

Or. en

### **Amendment 392**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Mohammed Chahim, Patrizia Toia, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Josianne Cutajar, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b b (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(b b) the collective and individual progress made by the Union and all Member States on fighting energy poverty;***

Or. en

### **Amendment 393**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Mohammed Chahim, Patrizia Toia, Jens Geier, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b c (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(b c) the measures taken by all Member States to achieve the climate-neutrality and adaptation objectives, also with regard to the implications for the society and economy and regarding the criteria laid out in Article 3, in order to make sure that no part of the society and the economy have been left behind during the transition;***

Or. en

### **Amendment 394**

**Michael Bloss**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***As part of its assessment referred to in point (a), the Commission shall assess the progress made in reducing GHG emissions on the basis of the Union trajectory referred to in Article 3 paragraphs (1) and (2).***

Or. en

**Amendment 395**  
**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***The Commission shall submit the conclusions of that assessment, together with the State of the Energy Union Report prepared in the respective calendar year in accordance with Article 35 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, to the European Parliament and to the Council.***

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 396**  
**Michael Bloss**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

The Commission shall ***submit the conclusions of*** that assessment, ***together***

The Commission shall ***report on*** that assessment ***as part of*** the

*with* the State of the Energy Union Report prepared in the respective calendar year in accordance with Article 35 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, to the European Parliament and to the Council.

State of the Energy Union Report prepared in the respective calendar year in accordance with Article 35 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, to the European Parliament and to the Council.

Or. en

#### **Amendment 397**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Mohammed Chahim, Patrizia Toia, Dan Nica, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Lina Gálvez Muñoz, Łukasz Kohut, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

Compromise Amendment replacing Amendment(s): null

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

The Commission shall submit *the* conclusions *of that assessment*, together with the State of the Energy Union Report prepared in the respective calendar year in accordance with Article 35 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, to the European Parliament and to the Council.

##### *Amendment*

The Commission shall submit *these assessments and their* conclusions, together with the State of the Energy Union Report prepared in the respective calendar year in accordance with Article 35 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, to the European Parliament and to the Council, *and shall make them publicly available*.

Or. en

#### **Amendment 398**

**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 5 – paragraph 2**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

**2. By 30 September 2023, and every 5 years thereafter, the Commission shall review:**

**(a) the consistency of Union measures with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the**

##### *Amendment*

**deleted**

*trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);*  
*(b) the adequacy of Union measures to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.*

Or. en

**Amendment 399**

**Michael Bloss**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 5 – paragraph 2 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. By 30 September 2023, and every 5 years thereafter, the Commission shall review:

*Amendment*

2. By 30 September 2023, and every **two** years thereafter, the Commission shall review:

Or. en

**Amendment 400**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Mohammed Chahim, Miriam Dalli, Patrizia Toia, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 5 – paragraph 2 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. By 30 September 2023, and every 5 years thereafter, the Commission shall review:

*Amendment*

2. By 30 September 2023, and every 2 years thereafter, the Commission shall review:

Or. en

**Amendment 401**

**Sira Rego**

**Proposal for a regulation**

## Article 5 – paragraph 2 – introductory part

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. By 30 September 2023, and every 5 years thereafter, the Commission shall review:

*Amendment*

2. By 30 September 2023, and every 3 years thereafter, the Commission shall review:

Or. es

### Amendment 402

**Markus Pieper, Eva Maydell, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Jens Gieseke, Tom Berendsen, Sven Schulze, Christian Ehler, Ivan Štefanec**

### Proposal for a regulation

#### Article 5 – paragraph 2 – introductory part

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. By **30 September 2023**, and every 5 years thereafter, the Commission shall review:

*Amendment*

2. By **31 October 2028**, and every 5 years thereafter, the Commission shall review:

Or. en

### Amendment 403

**Michael Bloss**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### Proposal for a regulation

#### Article 5 – paragraph 2 – point a

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(a) the consistency of Union measures with the *climate-neutrality* objective set out in Article 2(1) *as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1)*;

*Amendment*

(a) the consistency of Union measures *and policies, including sectoral legislation*, with the *trajectory set out in Article 3 paragraphs (1) and (2) and the Union's climate* objective set out in Article 2(1);

Or. en

#### Amendment 404

Markus Pieper, Eva Maydell, Pernille Weiss, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Jens Gieseke, Tom Berendsen, Sven Schulze, Christian Ehler, Ivan Štefanec

#### Proposal for a regulation

#### Article 5 – paragraph 2 – point a

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(a) the consistency of Union measures with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);

*Amendment*

(a) the consistency of Union measures with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the ***indicative*** trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) ***and with the global development in accordance with the Paris Agreement objectives***;

Or. en

#### Amendment 405

Nicolás González Casares

on behalf of the S&D Group

Mohammed Chahim, Patrizia Toia, Jens Geier, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel

#### Proposal for a regulation

#### Article 5 – paragraph 2 – point a

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(a) the consistency of Union measures with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article ***3(1)***;

*Amendment*

(a) the consistency of Union measures with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory ***and criteria*** referred to in Article ***3***;

Or. en

#### Amendment 406

Andrius Kubilius, Liudas Mažylis, Rasa Juknevičienė

#### Proposal for a regulation

#### Article 5 – paragraph 2 – point b



*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(b) the adequacy of Union measures to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

(b) the adequacy of Union measures to ensure progress on adaptation ***in accordance with specific indicators*** as referred to in Article 4.

Or. en

#### **Amendment 407**

**Andrius Kubilius, Liudas Mažylis, Rasa Juknevičienė, Maria da Graça Carvalho**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 5 – paragraph 2 – point b a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(b a) the adequacy of Union measures to ensure a gradually increasing proportion of removals in accordance with specific indicators as referred to in Article 2(4).***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 408**

**Markus Pieper, Edina Tóth, Eva Maydell, Pernille Weiss, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Jens Gieseke, François-Xavier Bellamy, Henna Virkkunen, Tom Berendsen, Sven Schulze, Christian Ehler, Ivan Štefanec**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 5 – paragraph 2 – point b a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(b a) the adequacy of the measures to ensure progress towards the EU's industrial objectives as well as to ensure effective protection against carbon leakage;***

Or. en

**Amendment 409**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Mohammed Chahim, Patrizia Toia, Dan Nica, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Josianne Cutajar, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 5 – paragraph 2 – point b a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(b a) the adequacy of Union measures to ensure progress on just transition;**

Or. en

**Amendment 410**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Mohammed Chahim, Patrizia Toia, Dan Nica, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Josianne Cutajar, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 5 – paragraph 2 – point b b (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(b b) the adequacy of Union measures to ensure progress on fighting energy poverty;**

Or. en

**Amendment 411**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Mohammed Chahim, Patrizia Toia, Jens Geier, Dan Nica, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 5 – paragraph 2 – point b c (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(b c) the measures taken by the European Union to achieve the climate-neutrality and adaptation objectives, also with regards to their implications for the society and economy and regarding the criteria laid out in Article 3, in order to make sure that no part of the society and the economy have been left behind during the transition***

Or. en

### **Amendment 412**

**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 5 – paragraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***3. Where, based on the assessment referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2, the Commission finds that Union measures are inconsistent with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, or that the progress towards either the climate-neutrality objective or on adaptation as referred to in Article 4 is insufficient, it shall take the necessary measures in accordance with the Treaties, at the same time as the review of the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1).***

***deleted***

Or. en

### **Amendment 413**

**Andrius Kubilius, Liudas Mažylis, Rasa Juknevičienė, Maria da Graça Carvalho**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 5 – paragraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

3. Where, based on the assessment referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2, the Commission finds that Union measures are inconsistent with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, or that the ***progress towards either the climate-neutrality objective or on adaptation*** as referred to in Article 4 is insufficient, it shall take the necessary measures in accordance with the Treaties, at the same time as the review of the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1).

*Amendment*

3. Where, based on the assessment referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2, the Commission finds that Union measures are inconsistent with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4 or that ***the adequacy of Union measures to ensure gradually increasing proportion of removals in accordance with specific indicators*** as referred to in Article 2(4) is insufficient, it shall take the necessary measures in accordance with the Treaties, at the same time as the review of the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1).

Or. en

**Amendment 414**

**Michael Bloss**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 5 – paragraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

3. Where, based on the assessment referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2, the Commission finds that Union measures are inconsistent with the ***climate-neutrality*** objective set out in Article 2(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, or that the progress towards either ***the climate-neutrality objective or on adaptation as referred to in Article 4*** is insufficient, it shall take the necessary measures in accordance with the Treaties, ***at the same time as the review of the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1)***.

*Amendment*

3. Where, based on the assessment referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2, the Commission finds that Union measures ***and policies*** are inconsistent with the ***trajectory set out in Article 3(1) and (2) or the Union's climate*** objective set out in Article 2(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, or that the progress towards either ***of those objectives*** is insufficient, it shall take the necessary measures in accordance with the Treaties.

Or. en

## **Amendment 415**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Miriam Dalli, Patrizia Toia, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Lina Gálvez Muñoz, Łukasz Kohut, Josianne Cutajar, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 5 – paragraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

3. Where, based on the assessment referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2, the Commission finds that Union measures are inconsistent with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, or that the progress towards either the climate-neutrality objective or on adaptation as referred to in Article 4 is insufficient, it shall take the necessary measures in accordance with the Treaties, **at the same time as the review of the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1).**

*Amendment*

3. Where, based on the assessment referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2, the Commission finds that Union measures are inconsistent with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, or that the progress towards either the climate-neutrality objective or on adaptation as referred to in Article 4 is insufficient, it shall take the necessary measures in accordance with the Treaties. ***It shall also inform the European Parliament and Council accordingly.***

Or. en

## **Amendment 416**

**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 5 – paragraph 4**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

4. ***The Commission shall assess any draft measure or legislative proposal in light of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) before adoption, and include this analysis in any impact assessment accompanying these measures or proposals, and make the result of that assessment public at the time of adoption.***

*Amendment*

***deleted***

**Amendment 417**

**Fredrick Federley, Iskra Mihaylova, Mauri Pekkarinen, Susana Solís Pérez, Martin Hojsík, Ivars Ijabs, Morten Petersen, Klemen Grošelj, Christophe Grudler, Nils Torvalds**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 5 – paragraph 4**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

4. The Commission shall assess *any* draft *measure* or legislative *proposal in light of* the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) before adoption, and include this analysis in any impact assessment accompanying these measures or proposals, and make the result of that assessment public at the time of adoption.

*Amendment*

4. The Commission shall assess *the alignment of all Union* draft *measures* or legislative *proposals with* the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) *once the trajectory is established*, before adoption, and include this analysis in any impact assessment accompanying these measures or proposals, and make the result of that assessment public at the time of adoption. *By applying climate proofing, the Commission shall ensure that all measures and legislative proposals are aligned with, or not in conflict with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1).*

**Amendment 418**

**Michael Bloss**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 5 – paragraph 4**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

4. The Commission shall assess any draft measure *or* legislative proposal in light of the *climate-neutrality* objective set out in Article 2(1) *as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1)* before

*Amendment*

4. The Commission shall assess any draft measure, *including but not limited to any* legislative *and budgetary* proposal in light of the *trajectory as set out in Article 3(1) and (2) and the Union's climate*

adoption, and include this analysis in any impact assessment accompanying these measures or proposals, and make **the result of** that assessment public at the time of adoption.

objective set out in Article 2(1) before adoption, and include this analysis in any impact assessment accompanying these measures or proposals, and make that assessment **and its results** public at the time of adoption.

Or. en

#### **Amendment 419**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Patrizia Toia, Jens Geier, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 5 – paragraph 4**

###### *Text proposed by the Commission*

4. The Commission shall assess any draft measure or legislative proposal in light of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) before adoption, and include this analysis in any impact assessment accompanying these measures or proposals, and make the result of that assessment public at the time of adoption.

###### *Amendment*

4. The Commission shall assess any draft measure or legislative proposal in light of the climate-neutrality objective **and its implications for society and the economy as** set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory **and criteria** referred to in Article 3, **once the trajectory is established**, before adoption, and include this analysis in any impact assessment accompanying these measures or proposals, and make the result of that assessment public at the time of adoption.

Or. en

#### **Amendment 420**

**Martin Hojsik, Fredrick Federley, Katalin Cseh, Christophe Grudler**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 5 – paragraph 4 a (new)**

###### *Text proposed by the Commission*

###### *Amendment*

**4 a. Where the Commission approves a State aid request by a Member State in**

*accordance with Article 108 TFEU, the Commission shall include provisions in its decision that beneficiaries are to demonstrate the alignment of their business model with the objectives set out in Article 2(1) and Article 2(3).*

Or. en

**Amendment 421**

**Martin Hojsik, Katalin Cseh, Christophe Grudler, Valerie Hayer**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 5 – paragraph 4 b (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**4 b. Where the Commission makes recommendations to the Council regarding the authorisation to open trade negotiations under Article 207 TFEU, the Commission shall include provisions to make the Paris Agreement an essential element of all future trade and investment agreements. The Commission shall demonstrate that the agreement with third parties does not conflict with the objectives set out in Article 2(1) and 2(3) before concluding it.**

Or. en

**Amendment 422**

**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 6 – title**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

6 **Assessment** of national measures

6 **Report** of national measures

Or. en



**Amendment 423**  
**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**By 30 September 2023, and every 5 years, thereafter the Commission shall assess:**

**Starting from 31 October 2031 and at intervals to be determined if the need arises, the Commission shall collect:**

Or. en

**Amendment 424**  
**Michael Bloss**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

By 30 September 2023, and every 5 years, thereafter the Commission shall assess:

By 30 September 2023, and every **two** years, thereafter the Commission shall assess:

Or. en

**Amendment 425**  
**Nicolás González Casares**  
on behalf of the S&D Group  
**Mohammed Chahim, Miriam Dalli, Patrizia Toia, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

By 30 September 2023, and every 5 years, thereafter the Commission shall assess:

By 30 September 2023, and every **2** years, thereafter the Commission shall assess:

Or. en

**Amendment 426**  
**Sira Rego**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

By 30 September 2023, and every 5 years, thereafter the Commission shall assess:

By 30 September 2023, and every 3 years, thereafter the Commission shall assess:

Or. es

**Amendment 427**  
**Sira Rego**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

By 30 September 2023, and every 5 years, thereafter the Commission shall assess:

By 30 September 2023, and every 3 years thereafter, the Commission shall assess:

Or. es

**Amendment 428**  
**Markus Pieper, Eva Maydell, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Jens Gieseke, Tom Berendsen, Sven Schulze, Christian Ehler, Ivan Štefanec**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

By **30 September 2023**, and every 5 years, thereafter the Commission shall assess:

By **31 October 2028**, and every 5 years, thereafter the Commission shall assess:

Or. en

**Amendment 429**

Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(a) the **consistency of** national measures identified, on the basis of the National Energy and Climate Plans or the Biennial Progress Reports submitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, as relevant for the achievement of the **climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1)**;

*Amendment*

(a) the national measures identified on the basis of the National Energy and Climate Plans or the Biennial Progress Reports submitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, as relevant for the achievement of the **climate-change adaptation or a new mechanism for the evaluation of national measures which in the course of a readjustment of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999 has been adopted. In the absence of new guidelines from the European Council, Regulation (EU) 2018/1999 will remain in force unchanged**;

Or. en

**Amendment 430**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Patrizia Toia, Jens Geier, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(a) the consistency of national measures identified, on the basis of the National Energy and Climate Plans or the Biennial Progress Reports submitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, as relevant for the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);

*Amendment*

(a) the consistency **and effectiveness** of national measures identified, on the basis of the National Energy and Climate Plans or the Biennial Progress Reports submitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, as relevant for the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) with that objective as expressed by the trajectory **and criteria** referred to in Article 3;

Or. en

## Amendment 431

Michael Bloss

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### Proposal for a regulation

#### Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(a) the consistency of national measures identified, on the basis of the National Energy and Climate Plans or the Biennial Progress Reports submitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, as relevant for the achievement of the *climate-neutrality* objective set out in Article 2(1) *with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1)*;

*Amendment*

(a) the consistency of national measures identified, on the basis of the National Energy and Climate Plans or the Biennial Progress Reports submitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, as relevant for the achievement of the *trajectory set out in Article 3(1) and (2) and the Union's climate* objective set out in Article 2(1);

Or. en

## Amendment 432

Markus Pieper, Eva Maydell, Pernille Weiss, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Jens Gieseke, François-Xavier Bellamy, Tom Berendsen, Sven Schulze, Christian Ehler, Ivan Štefanec

### Proposal for a regulation

#### Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(a) the consistency of national measures identified, *on the basis of* the National Energy and Climate Plans or the Biennial Progress Reports submitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, as relevant for the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);

*Amendment*

(a) the consistency of national measures identified, *taking into account* the National Energy and Climate Plans or the Biennial Progress Reports submitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, as relevant for the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);

Or. en

**Amendment 433**  
**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(b) *the adequacy of relevant national measures to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.* *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 434**  
**Markus Pieper, Eva Maydell, Pernille Weiss, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Jens Gieseke, François-Xavier Bellamy, Tom Berendsen, Sven Schulze, Christian Ehler, Ivan Štefanec**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(b) the *adequacy of* relevant national measures to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

(b) the relevant national measures to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4;

Or. en

**Amendment 435**  
**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(b) the adequacy of relevant national measures to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

(b) the adequacy of relevant national measures, *taking into account the capacity of national resources*, to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

Or. en

**Amendment 436**  
**Miriam Dalli, Mohammed Chahim**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(b) the adequacy of **relevant** national measures to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

*Amendment*

(b) the adequacy of national measures **on decarbonization, climate and action and just transition** to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

Or. en

**Amendment 437**  
**Andrius Kubilius, Liudas Mažylis, Rasa Juknevičienė**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(b) the adequacy of relevant national measures to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

*Amendment*

(b) the adequacy of relevant national measures to ensure progress **in accordance with specific indicators** on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

Or. en

**Amendment 438**  
**Fredrick Federley, Iskra Mihaylova, Mauri Pekkarinen, Susana Solís Pérez, Martin Hojsík, Ivars Ijabs, Morten Petersen, Klemen Grošelj, Christophe Grudler, Nils Torvalds**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(b) the adequacy of relevant national measures to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

*Amendment*

(b) the adequacy **and effectiveness** of relevant national measures to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

Or. en

**Amendment 439**  
**Sira Rego**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(ba) the individual progress made by each Member State towards the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);***

Or. es

**Amendment 440**  
**Andrius Kubilius, Liudas Mažylis, Rasa Juknevičienė, Maria da Graça Carvalho**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(b a) the adequacy of relevant national measures to ensure a gradually increasing proportion of removals in accordance with specific indicators as referred to in Article 2(4).***

Or. en

**Amendment 441**  
**Martin Hojsik, Katalin Cseh, Christophe Grudler**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(b a) alignment of national investment measures with Regulation (EU) 2020/...[Taxonomy Regulation];***

*Justification*

*Reference to EU Taxonomy for Sustainable Finances agreed between the three EU institutions and across political groups facilitates coherence of policies, including climate and EU budget expenditures. EU Taxonomy provides a basic reference framework and minimum standards for assessing whether investments are sustainable. National investment measures should not support activities which would contradict climate or environmental objectives of the GD.*

**Amendment 442**

**Markus Pieper, Eva Maydell, Pernille Weiss, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Jens Gieseke, François-Xavier Bellamy, Tom Berendsen, Sven Schulze, Christian Ehler, Ivan Štefanec**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(b a) the impact of the implemented measures on the national economic and social situation;***

Or. en

**Amendment 443**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Patrizia Toia, Dan Nica, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(b a) the adequacy of national measures to ensure progress on just transition;***

Or. en

**Amendment 444**



**Markus Pieper, Pernille Weiss, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Jens Gieseke, François-Xavier Bellamy, Henna Virkkunen, Tom Berendsen, Sven Schulze, Christian Ehler, Ivan Štefanec**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b b (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(b b) the effects of the climate policy on industrial value creation and, in particular, on the goal of increasing the share of industrial value creation in total value creation, in order to achieve a more competitive and resilient economy.***

Or. en

**Amendment 445**

**Sira Rego**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b b (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(bb) the individual progress made by each Member State on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.***

Or. es

**Amendment 446**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Patrizia Toia, Dan Nica, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b b (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(b b) the adequacy of national measures***

*to ensure progress on fighting energy poverty;*

Or. en

**Amendment 447**

**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*The Commission shall submit the conclusions of that assessment, together with the State of the Energy Union Report prepared in the respective calendar year in accordance with Article 35 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, to the European Parliament and to the Council.*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 448**

**Michael Bloss**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

The Commission shall *submit the conclusions of* that assessment, *together with* the State of the Energy Union Report prepared in the respective calendar year in accordance with Article 35 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, to the European Parliament and to the Council.

The Commission shall *report on* that assessment *as part of* the State of the Energy Union Report prepared in the respective calendar year in accordance with Article 35 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, to the European Parliament and to the Council.

Or. en

**Amendment 449**

**Martin Hojsik, Katalin Cseh**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***1 a. By 30 June 2021, Member States shall prepare national strategies to phase out support for fossil fuels, including indirect subsidies, capacity mechanism and decoupling addressing of energy poverty from subsidies to fossil fuels;***

Or. en

*Justification*

*Several Member States began developing national plans for phasing out fossil fuel subsidies. If we are to phase out fossil fuels, it is necessary to analyse all form of subsidies and mechanisms of support for fossil energy sources, including indirect forms and to stimulate other Member States to develop domestic strategies for their conceptual termination. Such a complex topic has to be underpinned by analysis, data and guiding framework.*

**Amendment 450**  
**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it may issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.***

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 451**  
**Miriam Dalli, Mohammed Chahim**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it **may** issue recommendations to **that** Member **State**. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

*Amendment*

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it **shall** issue recommendations **based on the advice of scientific bodies such as the IPCC and the EPCC**, to Member **States and further provide aid in the implementation of such measures**. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

Or. en

**Amendment 452**  
**Fredrick Federley, Iskra Mihaylova, Mauri Pekkarinen, Susana Solís Pérez, Martin Hojsík, Ivars Ijabs, Morten Petersen, Klemen Grošelj, Christophe Grudler, Nils Torvalds**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with **that** objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it **may** issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

*Amendment*

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of **the progress made by each Member State and** the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with **the Union's climate neutrality** objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it **shall** issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall

make such *progress and* recommendations publicly available;

Or. en

### **Amendment 453**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Patrizia Toia, Jens Geier, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 6 – paragraph 2**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with *that* objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it *may* issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

##### *Amendment*

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective *and individual* progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with *the Union's climate-neutrality* objective as expressed by the trajectory *and the criteria* referred to in Article 3 or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it *shall* issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

Or. en

### **Amendment 454**

**Michael Bloss**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 6 – paragraph 2**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are

##### *Amendment*

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are

inconsistent with *that objective as expressed by* the trajectory *referred to* in Article 3(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it *may* issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

inconsistent with the trajectory *set out* in Article 3 *paragraphs (1) and (2) or the Union's climate objective set out in Article 2(1)* or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it *shall* issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

Or. en

**Amendment 455**  
**Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it may issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

*Amendment*

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), *the level of utilization of national resources and the economic and social situation*, that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it may issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

Or. en

**Amendment 456**  
**Andrius Kubilius, Liudas Mažylis, Rasa Juknevičienė, Maria da Graça Carvalho**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Where the Commission finds, under

*Amendment*

2. Where the Commission finds, under

due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it may issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4 ***or the proportion of removals is not increasing in a satisfactory manner***, it may issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

Or. en

#### **Amendment 457**

**Sira Rego**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 6 – paragraph 2**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it may issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

##### *Amendment*

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1) ***and paragraph 1 of this Article*** that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it may issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

Or. es

#### **Amendment 458**

**Markus Pieper, Eva Maydell, Pernille Weiss, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Jens Gieseke, François-Xavier Bellamy, Henna Virkkunen, Tom Berendsen, Sven Schulze, Christian Ehler, Ivan Štefanec**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) or *inadequate* to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it may issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

*Amendment*

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) or *insufficient* to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it may issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

Or. en

**Amendment 459**  
**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

3. *Where a recommendation is issued in accordance with paragraph 2, the following principles shall apply:*

*(a) the Member State concerned shall take due account of the recommendation in a spirit of solidarity between Member States and the Union and between Member States;*

*(b) the Member State concerned shall set out, in its first progress report submitted in accordance with Article 17 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, in the year following the year in which the recommendation was issued, how it has taken due account of the recommendation. If the Member State concerned decides not to address a recommendation or a substantial part thereof, that Member State shall provide*

*Amendment*

*deleted*



*the Commission its reasoning;*

*(c) the recommendations should be complementary to the latest country-specific recommendations issued in the context of the European Semester.*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 460**

**Michael Bloss**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 6 – paragraph 3 – point a**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(a) the Member State concerned shall take due account of the recommendation in a spirit of solidarity between Member States and the Union and between Member States;

*Amendment*

(a) the Member State concerned shall, ***within six months of adoption of the recommendation, notify the Commission of the measures it intends to adopt in order to*** take due account of the recommendation in a spirit of solidarity between Member States and the Union and between Member States;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 461**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Patrizia Toia, Simona Bonafè, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 6 – paragraph 3 – point a**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(a) the Member State concerned shall take due account of the recommendation in a spirit of solidarity between Member States and the Union and between Member States;

*Amendment*

(a) the Member State concerned shall ***notify the Commission of the measures it intends to adopt in order to*** take due account of the recommendation in a spirit of solidarity between Member States and

the Union and between Member States;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 462**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Patrizia Toia, Jens Geier, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 6 – paragraph 3 – point b**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(b) the Member State concerned shall set out, in its first progress report submitted in accordance with Article 17 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, in the year following the year in which the recommendation was issued, how it has taken due account of the recommendation. If the Member State concerned decides not to address a recommendation or a substantial part thereof, that Member State shall provide the Commission its reasoning;

##### *Amendment*

(b) the Member State concerned shall set out, in its first progress report submitted in accordance with Article 17 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, in the year following the year in which the recommendation was issued, how it has taken due account of the recommendation. If the Member State concerned decides not to address a recommendation or a substantial part thereof, that Member State shall provide the Commission its reasoning **and the Commission shall take all necessary measures in accordance with the Treaties;**

Or. en

#### **Amendment 463**

**Cornelia Ernst, Giorgos Georgiou, Marisa Matias**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 6 – paragraph 3 – point c**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(c) the **recommendations should be complementary to the latest** country-specific recommendations issued in the context of the European Semester.

##### *Amendment*

(c) the country-specific recommendations issued in the context of the European Semester **should be complimentary to the recommendations issued in accordance with paragraph 2**

*and contribute to reaching the objectives of this Regulation..*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 464**

**Sira Rego**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 6 – paragraph 3 – point c**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(c) the recommendations should **be complementary to** the latest country-specific recommendations issued in the context of the European Semester.

*Amendment*

(c) the recommendations should **form part of** the latest country-specific recommendations issued in the context of the European Semester.

Or. es

#### **Amendment 465**

**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 7 – paragraph 1 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

1. In addition to the national measures referred to in Article **6(1)(a)**, the Commission shall base its assessment referred to in Articles 5 and 6 on at least the following:

*Amendment*

1. In addition to the national measures referred to in Article **6**, **and until such time as Regulation (EU) 2018/1999 has been adapted as referred to above**, the Commission shall base its assessment referred to in Articles 5 and 6 on at least the following:

Or. en

#### **Amendment 466**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Mohammed Chahim, Patrizia Toia, Dan Nica, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Josianne Cutajar, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point b**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(b) reports of the European Environment Agency (EEA);

*Amendment*

(b) reports of the European Environment Agency (EEA) **and the Joint Research Centre (JRC)**;

Or. en

**Amendment 467**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Mohammed Chahim, Patrizia Toia, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point c**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(c) European statistics and data, including data on losses from adverse climate impacts, where available; and

*Amendment*

(c) European statistics and data, including data **observed and projected** on losses from adverse climate impacts, where available; and

Or. en

**Amendment 468**

**Markus Pieper, Edina Tóth, Pernille Weiss, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Jens Gieseke, François-Xavier Bellamy, Henna Virkkunen, Tom Berendsen, Massimiliano Salini, Sven Schulze, Christian Ehler, Ivan Štefanec**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point c**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(c) European statistics and data, including data on losses from adverse climate impacts, where available; and

*Amendment*

(c) European **and global** statistics and data, including data on losses from adverse climate impacts, where available; and

**Amendment 469**

**Markus Pieper, Pernille Weiss, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Jens Gieseke, François-Xavier Bellamy, Tom Berendsen, Sven Schulze, Christian Ehler, Ivan Štefanec**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point c a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(c a) the latest global stocktake referred to in Article 14 of the Paris Agreement;**

Or. en

**Amendment 470**

**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point d**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(d) best available scientific evidence, **including the latest reports of the IPCC;**  
and

(d) best available scientific evidence;  
and

Or. en

**Amendment 471**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Patrizia Toia, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point d**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(d) best available scientific evidence, including the latest reports of the IPCC;

(d) best available scientific evidence, including the latest reports of the **EPCC**

and

*and the IPCC; and*

Or. en

**Amendment 472**

**Fredrick Federley, Iskra Mihaylova, Mauri Pekkarinen, Susana Solís Pérez, Martin Hojsík, Ivars Ijabs, Morten Petersen, Klemen Grošelj, Christophe Grudler, Nils Torvalds**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point d**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(d) best available scientific evidence, including the latest reports of the IPCC; and

*Amendment*

(d) best available scientific evidence, including the latest reports of the IPCC ***and IPBES***; and

Or. en

**Amendment 473**

**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point e**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(e) any supplementary information on environmentally sustainable investment, by the Union and Member States, ***including, when available, investment consistent with Regulation (EU) 2020/... [Taxonomy Regulation]***.

*Amendment*

(e) any supplementary information on environmentally sustainable investment, by the Union and Member States

Or. en

**Amendment 474**

**Miriam Dalli, Mohammed Chahim**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 7 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. The EEA shall assist the Commission in the preparation of the assessment referred to in Articles 5 and 6, in accordance with its annual work programme.

*Amendment*

2. The EEA **and the EPCC** shall assist the Commission in the preparation of the assessment referred to in Articles 5 and 6, in accordance with its annual work programme.

Or. en

**Amendment 475**

**Sira Rego**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 7 – paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**2a. The Commission shall establish an additional assessment , if a given activity in a Member State may significantly affect the process towards climate neutrality in the period between two assessments.**

Or. es

**Amendment 476**

**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 8 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***The Commission shall*** engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a ***climate-neutral and*** climate-resilient society. ***The Commission shall facilitate an inclusive and accessible process at all levels, including at national, regional and local level and with social partners, citizens and civil society, for the exchange of best practice and to identify actions to contribute to the achievement of the***

***Member States may*** engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a climate-resilient society.

*objectives of this Regulation. In addition, the Commission may also draw on the multilevel climate and energy dialogues as set up by Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 477**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Mohammed Chahim, Patrizia Toia, Simona Bonafè, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Josianne Cutajar, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 8 – paragraph 1**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

The Commission shall engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a climate-neutral and climate-resilient society. The Commission shall facilitate an inclusive and accessible process at all levels, including at national, regional and local level and with social partners, citizens and civil society, for the exchange of best practice and to identify actions to contribute to the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation. In addition, the Commission may also draw on the multilevel climate and energy dialogues as set up by Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.

##### *Amendment*

The Commission shall engage with all parts of society, ***including local and regional governments*** to enable and empower them to take action towards a ***socially just***, climate-neutral and climate-resilient society. ***Progress towards the adoption of quantified climate objectives by all parts of the society should be incentivised at the EU and national level through appropriate active measures that encourage them to measure the results of their efforts in terms of greenhouse gas emission reductions.*** The Commission shall facilitate an inclusive and accessible process at all levels, including at national, regional and local level and with social partners, ***academia, industry***, citizens and civil society, for the exchange of best practice and to identify actions ***and needs*** to contribute to the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation. In addition, the Commission may also draw on the multilevel climate and energy dialogues as set up by Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.



**Amendment 478****Miriam Dalli****Proposal for a regulation****Article 8 – paragraph 1***Text proposed by the Commission*

The Commission shall engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a climate-neutral and climate-resilient society. The Commission shall facilitate an inclusive and accessible process at all levels, including at national, regional and local level and with social partners, citizens and civil society, for the exchange of best practice and to identify actions to contribute to the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation. In addition, the Commission may also draw on the multilevel climate and energy dialogues as set up by Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.

*Amendment*

***The Union is committed to achieving the objectives set out in Article 2 in a manner that is consistent with Regulation (EC) No. 1367/2006. The Commission shall ensure the full implementation of the Aarhus Convention and in particular its provisions regarding transparency, including public participation, information dissemination and access to justice. In this regard the Commission shall publish all assessments containing environmental information in an adequate, timely and effective manner allowing for, where relevant, public input.***

The Commission shall engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a climate-neutral and climate-resilient society.

The Commission shall facilitate an inclusive and accessible process at all levels, including at national, regional and local level and with social partners, citizens and civil society, for the exchange of best practice and to identify actions to contribute to the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation. In addition, the Commission may also draw on the multilevel climate and energy dialogues as set up by Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.

**Amendment 479****Henna Virkkunen, Pernille Weiss, Sara Skytvedal, Tomas Tobé**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 8 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

The Commission shall engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a climate-neutral and climate-resilient society. The Commission shall facilitate an inclusive and accessible process at all levels, including at national, regional and local level and with social partners, citizens and civil society, for the exchange of best practice and to identify actions to contribute to the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation. In addition, the Commission may also draw on the multilevel climate and energy dialogues as set up by Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.

*Amendment*

The Commission shall engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a climate-neutral and climate-resilient society. The Commission shall facilitate an inclusive and accessible process at all levels, including at national, regional and local level and with social partners, **industry stakeholders**, citizens and civil society, for the exchange of best practice and to identify actions to contribute to the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation. In addition, the Commission may also draw on the multilevel climate and energy dialogues as set up by Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.

Or. en

**Amendment 480**

**Markus Pieper, Eva Maydell, Pernille Weiss, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Jens Gieseke, François-Xavier Bellamy, Henna Virkkunen, Tom Berendsen, Sven Schulze, Christian Ehler, Ivan Štefanec**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 8 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

The Commission shall engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a climate-neutral and climate-resilient society. The Commission shall facilitate an inclusive and accessible process at all levels, including at national, regional and local level and with social partners, citizens and civil society, for the exchange of best practice and to identify actions to contribute to the achievement of the

*Amendment*

The Commission shall engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a climate-neutral and climate-resilient society. The Commission shall facilitate an inclusive and accessible process at all levels, including at national, regional and local level and with social partners, **industry stakeholders**, citizens and civil society, for the exchange of best practice and to identify actions to contribute to the

objectives of this Regulation. In addition, the Commission may also draw on the multilevel climate and energy dialogues as set up by Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.

achievement of the objectives of this Regulation. In addition, the Commission may also draw on the multilevel climate and energy dialogues as set up by Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.

Or. en

## **Amendment 481**

**Cornelia Ernst, Giorgos Georgiou, Marisa Matias**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 8 – paragraph 1**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

The Commission shall engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a climate-neutral and climate-resilient society. The Commission shall facilitate an inclusive and accessible process at all levels, including at national, regional and local level and with social partners, citizens and civil society, for the exchange of best practice and to identify actions to contribute to the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation. In addition, the Commission may also draw on the multilevel climate and energy dialogues as set up by Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.

##### *Amendment*

The Commission shall engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a climate-neutral and climate-resilient society. The Commission shall facilitate an inclusive and accessible process at all levels, including at national, regional and local level and with social partners, citizens and civil society, for the exchange of best practice and to identify ***and carry out*** actions to contribute to the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation. In addition, the Commission may also draw on the multilevel climate and energy dialogues as set up by Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.

Or. en

## **Amendment 482**

**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 8 – paragraph 1 a (new)**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

##### *Amendment*

***The Commission, for the exchange of the***

*best practice and to identify actions to contribute to the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation, shall draw on the multilevel dialogues for an environmentally friendly and climate-resilient society as set up by the Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU)2018/1999.*

Or. en

### **Amendment 483**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Mohammed Chahim, Patrizia Toia, Jens Geier, Simona Bonafè, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Lina Gálvez Muñoz, Łukasz Kohut, Josianne Cutajar, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 9**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

#### *Article 9*

*deleted*

#### *Exercise of the delegation*

*1. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) is conferred on the Commission subject to the conditions laid down in this Article.*

*2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from ...[OP: date of entry into force of this Regulation].*

*3. The delegation of power referred to in Article 3(1) may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in*

*force.*

*4. Before adopting a delegated act, the Commission shall consult experts designated by each Member State in accordance with the principles laid down in the Interinstitutional Agreement of 13 April 2016 on Better Law-Making.*

*5. As soon as it adopts a delegated act, the Commission shall notify it simultaneously to the European Parliament and to the Council.*

*6. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Article 3 shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of two months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and to the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 484**

**András Gyürk, Edina Tóth**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 9**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

#### *Article 9*

*deleted*

#### *Exercise of the delegation*

*1. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) is conferred on the Commission subject to the conditions laid down in this Article.*

*2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for an*

*indeterminate period of time from ...[OP: date of entry into force of this Regulation].*

*3. The delegation of power referred to in Article 3(1) may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.*

*4. Before adopting a delegated act, the Commission shall consult experts designated by each Member State in accordance with the principles laid down in the Interinstitutional Agreement of 13 April 2016 on Better Law-Making.*

*5. As soon as it adopts a delegated act, the Commission shall notify it simultaneously to the European Parliament and to the Council.*

*6. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Article 3 shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of two months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and to the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 485**

**Markus Pieper, Edina Tóth, Eva Maydell, Pernille Weiss, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Jens Gieseke, François-Xavier Bellamy, Henna Virkkunen, Tom Berendsen, Massimiliano**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 9**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**Article 9**

**deleted**

***Exercise of the delegation***

***1. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) is conferred on the Commission subject to the conditions laid down in this Article.***

***2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from ...[OP: date of entry into force of this Regulation].***

***3. The delegation of power referred to in Article 3(1) may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.***

***4. Before adopting a delegated act, the Commission shall consult experts designated by each Member State in accordance with the principles laid down in the Interinstitutional Agreement of 13 April 2016 on Better Law-Making.***

***5. As soon as it adopts a delegated act, the Commission shall notify it simultaneously to the European Parliament and to the Council.***

***6. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Article 3 shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of two months of notification of that act to the European***

*Parliament and to the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.*

Or. en

**Amendment 486**  
**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 9 – title**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

9 *Exercise of the* delegation

9 *Principles of* delegation

Or. en

**Amendment 487**  
**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 9 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

1. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) is conferred on the Commission subject to the conditions laid down in this Article.

1. The power to adopt delegated acts does not apply here, since decisions of a fundamental nature pursuant to Article 290(1) TFEU may not be taken by delegated act.

Or. en

**Amendment 488**  
**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 9 – paragraph 2**



*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from ...[OP: date of entry into force of this Regulation].** *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 489**  
**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 9 – paragraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**3. The delegation of power referred to in Article 3(1) may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.** *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 490**  
**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 9 – paragraph 4**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**4. Before adopting a delegated act, the Commission shall consult experts designated by each Member State in** *deleted*

*accordance with the principles laid down in the Interinstitutional Agreement of 13 April 2016 on Better Law-Making.*

Or. en

**Amendment 491**

**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 9 – paragraph 5**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**5. As soon as it adopts a delegated act, the Commission shall notify it simultaneously to the European Parliament and to the Council.** *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 492**

**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 9 – paragraph 6**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**6. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Article 3 shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of two months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and to the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.** *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 493**

**Cornelia Ernst, Giorgos Georgiou, Marisa Matias, Marc Botenga**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 9 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**Article 9 a**

*The Commission in its Communication Europe's moment: Repair and Prepare for the Next Generation announced its intention to accelerate the digital transformation. The Covid-19 emergency highlighted the dependence on energy for societal participation, the exercise of citizenship and the ability to work in a digital economy. In order to prevent social exclusion and to ensure that EU citizens reach their full potential in the green and digital transformation, the Commission shall propose legislation that gives EU citizens a right to energy including provisions for access to energy and protection and support for vulnerable consumers.*

Or. en

**Amendment 494**

**Michael Bloss**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 9 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**Article 9 a**

**Review**

*The Commission shall conduct a review and report to the European Parliament and to the Council within six months of each global stocktake as referred to in Article 14 of the Paris Agreement on all*

*elements of this Regulation. The Commission reports shall be accompanied, if appropriate, by legislative proposals.*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 495**

**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 10**

Regulation (EU) 2018/1999

Articles 1, 2, 3, 8, 11 and 15; Annex I and IV

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

[...]

*deleted*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 496**

**Markus Pieper, Pernille Weiss, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Jens Gieseke, François-Xavier Bellamy, Henna Virkkunen, Tom Berendsen, Massimiliano Salini, Sven Schulze, Christian Ehler, Ivan Štefanec**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 1**

Regulation (EU) 2018/1999

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point a

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(a) implement strategies and measures designed to meet the Union's climate-neutrality objective as set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law], the objectives and targets of the Energy Union, and for the first ten-year period, from 2021 to 2030, in particular the Union's 2030 targets for energy and climate;

(a) implement strategies and measures designed to meet the Union's climate-neutrality objective as set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law], the objectives and targets of the Energy Union, and for the first ten-year period, from 2021 to 2030, in particular the Union's 2030 targets for energy and climate, **and to achieve the EU's industrial policy goals, in particular the goal of increasing the share of industrial value creation in the total value creation of the EU, in order to**

*achieve a more competitive and resilient economy;*

Or. en

**Amendment 497**

**Michael Bloss**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 1**

Regulation (EU) 2018/1999

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point a

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(a) implement strategies and measures designed to meet the Union's *climate-neutrality objective as set out* in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law], *the objectives and targets of the Energy Union*, and for the first ten-year period, from 2021 to 2030, in particular the Union's 2030 targets for energy and climate;;

*Amendment*

(a) implement strategies and measures designed to meet the *objectives and targets of the Energy Union and the long-term Union greenhouse gas emissions commitments consistent with the Paris Agreement, in particular the Union's climate objectives as referred to* in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law], and for the first ten-year period, from 2021 to 2030, in particular the Union's 2030 targets for energy and climate;

Or. en

*Justification*

*The AM restores the original wording of Art 1.1.(a) of the governance Regulation while simply adding the new objective of the Climate Law.*

**Amendment 498**

**Cornelia Ernst, Giorgos Georgiou, Marisa Matias, Marc Botenga**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 1**

Regulation (EU) 2018/1999

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point a

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(a) implement strategies and measures

*Amendment*

(a) implement strategies and measures

designed to meet the Union's climate-neutrality objective as set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law], the objectives and targets of the Energy Union, and for the first ten-year period, from 2021 to 2030, in particular the Union's 2030 targets for energy and climate;;

designed to meet the Union's climate-neutrality objective as set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law], the objectives and targets of the Energy Union, ***international commitments under the Paris Agreement*** and for the first ten-year period, from 2021 to 2030, in particular the Union's 2030 targets for energy and climate;;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 499**

**Michael Bloss**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 2**

Regulation (EU) 2018/1999

Article 2 – point 7

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(7) 'projections' means forecasts of anthropogenic greenhouse gas emissions by sources and removals by sinks or developments of the energy system, including at least quantitative estimates for a sequence of **six** future years ending with 0 or 5 immediately following the reporting year;;

#### *Amendment*

(7) 'projections' means forecasts of anthropogenic greenhouse gas emissions by sources and removals by sinks or developments of the energy system, including at least quantitative estimates for a sequence of **four** future years ending with 0 or 5 immediately following the reporting year;

Or. en

#### *Justification*

*This AM is restoring the definition of 'projections' as agreed under Art. 2 (7) of the Governance Regulation*

#### **Amendment 500**

**Michael Bloss**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 2 a (new)**

Regulation (EU) 2018/1999

**(2 a) in Article 2, point 11 is replaced by the following:**

**(11) 'the Union's 2030 targets for energy and climate' means the Union-wide binding target of domestic reduction in economy-wide greenhouse gas emissions to be achieved by 2030 pursuant to Article 2(3) of Regulation .../... [Climate Law], the Union-level binding target for the share of renewable energy consumed in the Union in 2030 pursuant to Article 3(1) of Directive (EU) 2018/2001, the Union-level headline target for improving energy efficiency in 2030 pursuant to Article 1(1) of Directive 2012/27/EU, and the 15% electricity interconnection target for 2030;**

Or. en

#### **Amendment 501**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Mohammed Chahim, Patrizia Toia, Jens Geier, Dan Nica, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Josianne Cutajar, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 3**

Regulation (EU) 2018/1999

Article 3 – paragraph 2 – point f

(f) an assessment of the impacts of the planned policies and measures to meet the objectives referred to in point (b) of this paragraph, including their consistency with Union's climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law], the long-term greenhouse gas emission reduction objectives under the Paris Agreement and the long-term strategies as referred to in Article 15;;

(f) an assessment of the impacts of the planned policies and measures **and their implications for society and the economy, in particular for the fight against energy poverty**, to meet the objectives referred to in point (b) of this paragraph, including their consistency with Union's climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law], the long-term greenhouse gas emission reduction objectives under the Paris Agreement and

the long-term strategies as referred to in Article 15;;

Or. en

### **Amendment 502**

**Markus Pieper, Pernille Weiss, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Jens Gieseke, François-Xavier Bellamy, Henna Virkkunen, Tom Berendsen, Massimiliano Salini, Sven Schulze, Christian Ehler, Ivan Štefanec**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 3**

Regulation (EU) 2018/1999

Article 3 – paragraph 2 – point f

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(f) an assessment of the impacts of the planned policies and measures to meet the objectives referred to in point (b) of this paragraph, including their consistency with Union's climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law], the long-term greenhouse gas emission reduction objectives under the Paris Agreement and the long-term strategies as referred to in Article 15;;

#### *Amendment*

(f) an assessment of the impacts of the planned policies and measures to meet the objectives referred to in point (b) of this paragraph, including their consistency with Union's climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law], the long-term greenhouse gas emission reduction objectives under the Paris Agreement and the long-term strategies as referred to in Article 15 ***as well as the EU's industrial policy goals according to COM(2020) 102 final;***

Or. en

### **Amendment 503**

**Michael Bloss**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 3 a (new)**

Regulation (EU) 2018/1999

Article 4 – point a – paragraph 1 – point iii

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

#### *Amendment*

***(3 a) in Article 4(a)(1), the following point (iii) is replaced by the following:***



*(iii) where applicable to meet the objectives and targets of the Energy Union, the long-term Union greenhouse gas emissions commitments consistent with the Paris Agreement and the Union's climate objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law], other objectives and targets, including sector targets and adaptation goals.*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 504**

**Markus Pieper, Pernille Weiss, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Jens Gieseke, François-Xavier Bellamy, Henna Virkkunen, Tom Berendsen, Sven Schulze, Christian Ehler, Ivan Štefanec**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 4 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(4) in Article 8(2), the following *point (e)* is added:

(4) in Article 8(2), the following *points are* added:

Or. en

#### **Amendment 505**

**Cornelia Ernst, Giorgos Georgiou, Marisa Matias, Marc Botenga**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 4**

Regulation (EU) 2018/1999

Article 8 – paragraph 2 – point e

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(e) the manner in which existing policies and measures and planned policies and measures contribute to the achievement of the Union's climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law];

(e) the manner in which existing policies and measures and planned policies and measures contribute to the achievement of the Union's climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law] *and international commitments under the Paris Agreement;*

**Amendment 506**

**Markus Pieper, Pernille Weiss, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Jens Gieseke, François-Xavier Bellamy, Henna Virkkunen, Tom Berendsen, Sven Schulze, Christian Ehler, Hildegard Bentele, Ivan Štefanec**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 4**

Regulation (EU) 2018/1999

Article 8 – paragraph 2 – point ea (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*(e a) the way in which the current policies and measures and the planned policies and measures contribute to the achievement of the EU's industrial policy goals in accordance with COM (2020) 102 final.*

Or. en

**Amendment 507**

**Nicolás González Casares**

on behalf of the S&D Group

**Mohammed Chahim, Patrizia Toia, Jens Geier, Simona Bonafè, Tsvetelina Penkova, Csaba Molnár, Robert Hajšel, Adriana Maldonado López, Łukasz Kohut, Carlos Zorrinho, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Alicia Homs Ginel**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 5**

Regulation (EU) 2018/1999

Article 11

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

Each Member State shall establish a multilevel climate and energy dialogue pursuant to national rules, in which local authorities, civil society organisation, business community, investors and other relevant stakeholders and the general public are able actively to engage and discuss the achievement of the Union's

Each Member State shall establish a multilevel climate and energy dialogue pursuant to national rules, in which local authorities, *academia*, civil society organisation, *including social partners*, business community, investors and other relevant stakeholders and the general public are able actively to engage and

climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law] and the different scenarios envisaged for energy and climate policies, including for the long term, and review progress, unless it already has a structure which serves the same purpose. Integrated national energy and climate plans *may* be discussed within the framework of such a dialogue.;

discuss the achievement of the Union's climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law] and the different scenarios envisaged for energy and climate policies, including for the long term, and review progress, unless it already has a structure which serves the same purpose. Integrated national energy and climate plans ***just transition strategies and sectoral roadmaps and strategies shall*** be discussed within the framework of such a dialogue.;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 508**

**Markus Pieper, Eva Maydell, Pernille Weiss, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Angelika Niebler, Pilar del Castillo Vera, Jerzy Buzek, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Jens Gieseke, François-Xavier Bellamy, Henna Virkkunen, Tom Berendsen, Seán Kelly, Sven Schulze, Christian Ehler, Ivan Štefanec**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 5**

Regulation (EU) 2018/1999

Article 11

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

Each Member State shall establish a multilevel climate and energy dialogue pursuant to national rules, in which local authorities, civil society organisation, business community, investors and other relevant stakeholders and the general public are able actively to engage and discuss the achievement of the Union's climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law] and the different scenarios envisaged for energy and climate policies, including for the long term, and review progress, unless it already has a structure which serves the same purpose. Integrated national energy and climate plans may be discussed within the framework of such a dialogue.;

#### *Amendment*

Each Member State shall establish a multilevel climate and energy dialogue pursuant to national rules, in which local authorities, civil society organisation, business community, ***in particular representatives of SMEs, the digital sector***, investors and other relevant stakeholders and the general public are able actively to engage and discuss the achievement of the Union's climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law] and the different scenarios envisaged for energy and climate policies, including for the long term, and review progress, unless it already has a structure which serves the same purpose. Integrated national energy and climate plans may be discussed within the

framework of such a dialogue.;

Or. en

### **Amendment 509**

**Cornelia Ernst, Giorgos Georgiou, Marisa Matias, Marc Botenga**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 5**

Regulation (EU) 2018/1999

Article 11

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

Each Member State shall establish a multilevel climate and energy dialogue pursuant to national rules, in which local authorities, civil society organisation, business community, investors and other relevant stakeholders and the general public are able actively to engage and discuss the achievement of the Union's climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law] and the different scenarios envisaged for energy and climate policies, including for the long term, and review progress, unless it already has a structure which serves the same purpose. Integrated national energy and climate plans may be discussed within the framework of such a dialogue.;

#### *Amendment*

Each Member State shall establish a multilevel climate and energy dialogue pursuant to national rules, in which local authorities, civil society organisation, **trade unions**, business community, investors and other relevant stakeholders and the general public are able actively to engage and discuss the achievement of the Union's climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law] and the different scenarios envisaged for energy and climate policies, including for the long term, and review progress, unless it already has a structure which serves the same purpose. Integrated national energy and climate plans may be discussed within the framework of such a dialogue.;

Or. en

### **Amendment 510**

**Michael Bloss**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 5**

Regulation (EU) 2018/1999

Article 11

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

#### *Amendment*

Each Member State shall establish a multilevel climate and energy dialogue pursuant to national rules, in which local authorities, civil society organisation, business community, investors and other relevant stakeholders and the general public are able actively to engage and discuss the *achievement of the Union's climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law] and the different scenarios envisaged for energy and climate policies, including for the long term*, and review progress, unless it already has a structure which serves the same purpose. Integrated national energy and climate plans may be discussed within the framework of such a dialogue.;

Each Member State shall establish a multilevel climate and energy dialogue pursuant to national rules, in which local authorities, civil society organisation, business community, investors and other relevant stakeholders and the general public are able actively to engage and discuss the different scenarios envisaged for energy and climate policies, including for *2030, 2040, 2050 and beyond, with a view to reaching the Union's climate objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law]*, and review progress, unless it already has a structure which serves the same purpose. Integrated national energy and climate plans may be discussed within the framework of such a dialogue;

Or. en

#### *Justification*

*It is of crucial importance to - regularly and actively- engage all stakeholders when reviewing the progress towards climate neutrality.*

#### **Amendment 511**

**Michael Bloss**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 5 a (new)**

Regulation (EU) 2018/1999

Article 15 – paragraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(5 a) Article 15(1) is replaced by the following:***

***By 1 January 2020, and subsequently by 1 January 2029 and every 10 years thereafter, each Member State shall prepare and submit to the Commission its long-term strategy with a 2040, 2050 and 30 years perspective. Member States should, where necessary, update those strategies every five years.***

*Justification*

*When preparing their long-term strategies, MS should not only look at a 30 years perspective as specified in Art 15.1. of the Governance Regulation (GR) but also at 2040 and 2050 in order to take into account the climate-neutrality objective of this Regulation. The proposed AM is a cut-and-paste of Art 15.1. of the GR while making sure that the long-term strategy covers also 2040 and 2050.*

**Amendment 512****Michael Bloss**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation****Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 6**

Regulation (EU) 2018/1999

Article 15 – paragraph 3 – point c

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(c) achieving long-term greenhouse gas emission reductions and enhancements of removals by sinks in all sectors in accordance with the Union's **climate-neutrality** objective **set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law]**;

*Amendment*

(c) achieving long-term greenhouse gas emission reductions and enhancements of removals by sinks in all sectors in accordance with the Union's objective, **in the context of necessary reductions according to the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) to reduce the Union's greenhouse gas emissions in a cost-effective manner and enhance removals by sinks in pursuit of the temperature goals in the Paris Agreement so as to achieve a balance between anthropogenic emissions by sources and removals by sinks of greenhouse gases within the Union by 2040 and, as appropriate, achieve negative emissions thereafter**;

Or. en

*Justification*

*Article 15.3.(c) of the Governance Regulation calls on achieving '[...] a balance between anthropogenic emissions by sources and removals by sinks of greenhouse gases within the Union as early as possible [...]'. The AM is a simple cut-and-paste of this point while taking into account that the date for achieving this climate-neutrality is now fixed under this Regulation, i.e. the Climate Law.*

**Amendment 513**  
**Sira Rego**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 6**  
Regulation (EU) 2018/1999  
Article 15 – paragraph 3 – point c

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(c) achieving long-term greenhouse gas emission reductions and enhancements of removals by sinks in all sectors in accordance with the Union's climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law];

*Amendment*

(c) achieving long-term greenhouse gas emission reductions and enhancements of removals by sinks in all sectors in accordance with the Union's climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law]. ***Emission reduction at source shall have hierarchical primacy over absorption of greenhouse gases.***

Or. es

**Amendment 514**  
**Cornelia Ernst, Giorgos Georgiou, Marisa Matias, Marc Botenga**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 6**  
Regulation (EU) 2018/1999  
Article 15 – paragraph 3 – point c

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(c) achieving long-term greenhouse gas emission reductions and enhancements of removals by sinks in all sectors in accordance with the Union's climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law];

*Amendment*

(c) achieving long-term greenhouse gas emission reductions and enhancements of removals by sinks in all sectors in accordance with the Union's climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law] ***and international commitments under the Paris Agreement;***

Or. en

**Amendment 515**

**Michael Bloss**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 6 a (new)**  
Regulation (EU) 2018/1999  
Article 29 – paragraph 1 – point a

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(6 a) In Article 29(1), point (a) is replaced by the following:**

**(a) the progress made at Union level towards meeting the objectives of net-zero GHG emissions and of the GHG emissions trajectory set out in the Regulation .../...[Climate Law], and of the Energy Union, including for the first ten-year period the Union's 2030 targets for energy and climate, in particular for the purpose of avoiding any gaps to the Union's 2030 targets for renewable energy and energy efficiency;**

Or. en

*Justification*

*The AM restores the original wording of Art 29.1.(a) of the governance Regulation while simply adding the necessary assessment that the Commission should do to evaluate the progress towards the net-zero emissions objective and its trajectory included in the Climate Law.*

**Amendment 516**  
**Michael Bloss**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 6 b (new)**  
Regulation (EU) 2018/1999  
Article 29 – paragraph 5 – point (aa) new

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(6 b) in Article 29(5), the following point (aa) is added:**

**(aa) the objectives of net-zero GHG emissions and of the GHG emissions**



*trajectory set out in the Regulation  
.../...[Climate Law];*

Or. en

### **Amendment 517**

**Cornelia Ernst, Giorgos Georgiou, Marisa Matias, Marc Botenga**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 7 – point a**

Regulation (EU) 2018/1999

Annex I – Part 1 – section A – point 3.11 – point i

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(i) Policies and measures to achieve the target set under Regulation (EU) 2018/842 as referred in point 2.1.1 and policies and measures to comply with Regulation (EU) 2018/841, covering all key emitting sectors and sectors for the enhancement of removals, with an outlook to the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law];

#### *Amendment*

(i) Policies and measures to achieve the target set under Regulation (EU) 2018/842 as referred in point 2.1.1 and policies and measures to comply with Regulation (EU) 2018/841, covering all key emitting sectors and sectors for the enhancement of removals, with an outlook to the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law] **and international commitments under the Paris Agreement;**

Or. en

### **Amendment 518**

**Cornelia Ernst, Giorgos Georgiou, Marisa Matias, Marc Botenga**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 7 – point b**

Regulation (EU) 2018/1999

Annex I – Part 1 – section B – point 5.5

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

5.5. The contribution of planned policies and measures to the achievement of the Union's climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law];

#### *Amendment*

5.5. The contribution of planned policies and measures to the achievement of the Union's climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law] **and international commitments under the Paris Agreement;**

**Amendment 519**

**Michael Bloss**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 7 a (new)**

Regulation 2018/1999

Annex IV – point 2.1.1

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(7 a) in Annex IV, point 2.1.1. is replaced by the following:***

***'2.1.1. Projected emission reductions and enhancement of removals by 2035, 2040, 2045 and 2050'***

Or. en

**Amendment 520**

**Michael Bloss**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 7 b (new)**

Regulation 2018/1999

Annex IV – point 2.1.2.

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(7 b) in Annex IV, point 2.1.2. is replaced by the following:***

***'2.1.2. National emissions reduction target for 2030 and beyond, if available, taking account of the Member States obligations under Article 2(1) of Regulation .../... [Climate Law]'***

Or. en

**Amendment 521**

**Cornelia Ernst, Giorgos Georgiou, Marisa Matias, Marc Botenga**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 8**  
Regulation (EU) 2018/1999  
Annex VI – point c – point viii

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(viii) an assessment of the contribution of the policy or measure to the achievement of the Union’s climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law] and to the achievement of the long-term strategy referred to in Article 15;.

*Amendment*

(viii) an assessment of the contribution of the policy or measure to the achievement of the Union’s climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law] and ***international commitments under the Paris Agreement*** and to the achievement of the long-term strategy referred to in Article 15;.

Or. en

**Amendment 522**  
**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 10 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Article 10 a***

***The EU Member States and the European Council are called upon to reassess their previous commitments and conclusions of the European Council with regard to the so-called climate targets for 2030 and climate neutrality for 2050, and, if necessary, to adapt them within a reasonable period of time so that they can be implemented for the benefit of citizens, companies and the environment without jeopardising or even destroying entire branches of industry and millions of jobs through unrealistic emission reductions based on ideology-based models. On the basis of any new Conclusions of the European Council in the sense of a rational environmental policy, the Commission, as the downstream authority, is called upon to subsequently***

*submit a proposal for the amendment of  
Regulation (EU) 2018/1999 accordingly.*

Or. en

**Amendment 523**

**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 11 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

This **Regulation** shall enter into force on the twentieth day following that of its publication in the Official Journal of the European Union.

*Amendment*

This **Directive** shall enter into force on the twentieth day following that of its publication in the Official Journal of the European Union.

Or. en

**Amendment 524**

**Sylvia Limmer, Markus Buchheit**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 11 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

This **Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all** Member States.

*Amendment*

This **Directive is addressed to the** Member States.

Or. en